5 City of Grand Island
"\ Tuesday, January 12, 2016
Council Session

Item G-9

#2016-7 - Approving Change Order No. 5 for North Interceptor
Phase II; Project No. 2013-S-4

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 1/ 30



Council Agenda Memo

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director
Meeting: January 12, 2016
Subject: Approving Change Order No. 5 for North Interceptor Phase II;

Project No. 2013-S-4

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

Public Works Staff in conjunction with Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri have jointly
called out improvements through 2037 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system
according to the Collection System Master Plan (B&V January 2014). The current North
Interceptor project will replace aged force main, eliminate six (6) lift stations with the potential for

more, provide new sanitary services, and increase the capacity of the sewer system on the north
side of Grand Island.

The new North Interceptor gravity sewer interceptor route was developed to incorporate and
partner with other utilities for the Capital Avenue Widening Project and the new Headworks
Pumping Station Project at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

A phased approach of constructing the North Interceptor was developed as follows:

Phase I - Wastewater Treatment Plant to 7t Street / Skypark Road
Phase II (Part A) - 7t Street / Skypark Road to Broadwell Avenue
Phase II (Part B) - Broadwell Avenue to Webb Road

Phase II (Part C) - Webb Road to Diers Avenue (Lift Station No. 19)

Phase I reached substantial completion on April 8, 2014. Once final lien waivers are received, the
project can be formally closed.

Phase II Part B reached substantial completion on April 15, 2015. Phase II (Part A) is nearly
complete and a large portion of Phase II (Part C) has been completed. The lift station
abandonments (Bid Sections D, E, G, H and I) will follow the completion of Phase II (A, B, and
(), and are anticipated to begin this February.

On September 9, 2014, Resolution No. 2014-284, City Council awarded, Project 2013-S-4,
North Interceptor Phase II to S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota, in the
amount of $21,479,537.50.

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 2/ 30



City Council approved Resolution No. 2015-39 on February 10, 2015, which established new
unit prices for installed storm and sanitary sewers which are embedded with native sand material
in lieu of the imported granular embedment specified in the contract documents. The potential
savings is anticipated to be around $300,000 where native sand is thought to be suitable and may
be used for up to 20,795 feet of pipe.

On March 23, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-74, City Council approved Change Order No. 2
which changed the methodology of the trenchless crossing from micro tunneling to a direct
jacked tunnel using a tunnel boring machine, resulting in a decreased unit price. Two (2)
locations were suggested for this change; Broadwell Avenue at Capital Avenue and Webb
Road/Northwest Crossings property at Capital Avenue. An overall contract deduction of
$210,003 was achieved, resulting in a revised contract amount of $21,269,534.

On June 23, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-160, City Council approved Change Order No. 3,
which addressed: Unknown and unplanned restraint at the existing 18” waterline that crosses
Capital Avenue just east of Webb Road; Additional storm sewer work east of St. Paul Road as
needed to fill in a portion of the utility ditch and provide access to the new manhole; and As-
Built quantities for Phase II (Part B).

An overall net change of the contract amount resulted in an increase of $56,541, for a revised
contract amount of $21,326,075.

On August 11, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-214, City Council approved Change Order No. 4,
which allowed for an open cut at the intersection of Capital Avenue and Broadwell Avenue for
installation of the north interceptor, rerouting of the dewatering discharge, and several
modifications to the existing storm sewer at this intersection. An overall contract decrease of
$40,651.39 was reached, resulting in a revised contract amount of $21,285,423.51.

Discussion

Public Works Administration is requesting Change Order No. 5 for North Interceptor Phase II;
Project No. 2013-S-4. The change order covers costs associated with nine (9) unanticipated items
as itemized below:

1) Dewatering reroute near Webb Road in coordination with the Capital Avenue Paving
Project.

2) Additional work outside of established bid prices is included here regarding the 8-inch
sanitary sewer line extension as part Tap District 537T.

3) Additional storm sewer work in St. Paul Road in which existing corrugated metal pipe
collapsed upon excavation.

4) Retrofitting a new standard sanitary sewer manhole in St. Paul Road to a drop manhole.
The entire cost of the new drop manhole is included here. The reduction in one (1)
standard manhole will be seen in the final change order that consolidates all installed
quantities.

5) Additional storm sewer removal and replacement near the Burlington Northern Santa Fe
Railroad in order to facilitate tunneling operations.

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 3/ 30



6) Final remaining storm sewer items not covered in CO#4 for work at the Capital Avenue
and Broadwell Avenue intersection.

7) Replacement of a sanitary sewer service along the utility ditch for 1624 St. Paul Road. SJ
Louis has split the cost of this work.

8) Relocation of an existing water service along Indiana Avenue for 597 E. 19" Street.

9) Additional work required to provide power to the relocated Veteran’s Hospital sign

This change order will result in a contract increase of $171,544.13, for an adjusted contract
amount of $21,456,967.64.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The
Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

b=

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order No. 5 with S.J. Louis
Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota, for North Interceptor Phase II, Project 2013-S-4.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 4/ 30



CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
NORTH INTERCEPTOR - PHASE 2

CITY PROJECT 2013-S-4
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 175144
OLSSON ASSOCIATES PROJECT NO. 011-2347

CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

Change Order No. 5 covers items CO5-1 through CO5-9. This change order covers costs
associated with a dewatering reroute near Webb Road, additional work associated with an 8”
sanitary sewer line extension as part of a new tap district (District No. 537T), additional storm
sewer work in St. Paul Road, changing a new sanitary sewer manhole in St. Paul Road from a
standard manhole to a drop manhole, additional storm sewer removal and replacement work near
the BNSF Railroad, additional storm sewer work in the Capital Avenue and Broadwell Avenue
intersection, a damaged sanitary sewer service along St. Paul Road, additional work required to
provide power to the relocated Veteran’s Hospital sign, and the relocation of an existing water
service.

Item CO5-1. Dewatering Reroute Near Webb Road (Bid Section C)

Initiated by: Owner

In order to minimize any negative impacts to the Contractor completing the Capital Avenue
Widening project, the dewatering discharge for areas west of Webb Road needed to be rerouted
to the north along Webb Road (west of the Veteran’s Home Cemetery) as opposed to sending the
water east along Capital Avenue as described in the Contract Documents. This reroute required
additional pumping and piping rental in addition to fuel costs for the pump.

Attachment 1 includes an itemized breakdown of the costs.

Item CO5-2. Additional Work Associated with 8 Sanitary Sewer Line Installation for New Tap
District (District No. 537T) East of St. Paul Road (Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Owner

A new 8-inch sewer line was installed parallel to the new North Interceptor along the drainage
ditch east of St. Paul Road as part of a new tap district to serve residents currently on septic
service. This change order item includes the costs associated with that work that is not covered
under previously established bid items.

Attachment 2 includes drawings of the new sewer line in addition to an itemized breakdown of
these additional costs.

12/22/2015 CO5-1

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 5/ 30



Item CO5-3. Additional Storm Sewer Work in St. Paul Road (Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Contractor

In order to facilitate the open-cut installation of the North Interceptor through the intersection of
St. Paul Road, a 20 foot long section of existing 84” CMP pipe needed to be removed and reset.
This existing 84”” CMP was in poor condition, so this change order item accounts for the material
cost to replace 20 LF of 84 CMP pipe.

The linear foot price for the 84” CMP is $200.

Item CO5-4. Change New 96-inch Diameter Manhole from a Standard Manhole to a Drop
Manhole (Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Contractor

In order to construct the sanitary sewer improvements for Bid Section E, the 96-inch diameter
manhole on the 48-inch North Interceptor located in St. Paul Road (MH-13A) needed to be a
drop manhole in lieu of a standard manhole.

The change order item establishes the unit price for a 96-inch diameter drop manhole which is
$34,500.

Item CO5-5. Additional Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement Near the BNSF Railroad and
Qutfall Ditch (Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Contractor

During construction of the North Interceptor near the BNSF Railroad and the Outfall Ditch, an
existing 24-inch RCP storm sewer pipe needed to be removed and replaced to facilitate the
installation of the interceptor pipe.

Attachment 3 includes an itemized breakdown of these costs.

Item CO5-6. Additional Storm Sewer Work in the Capital Ave. and Broadwell Ave. Intersection
(Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Contractor

In order to facilitate the open-cut installation of the North Interceptor through the intersection of
Capital Ave. and Broadwell Ave., several modifications to the existing storm sewer system were
necessary. The storm sewer modifications include a combination of new storm sewer pipe and
new concrete structures. The majority of these items have already been covered in Change Order
No. 4 (CO4-4), but this change order item contains the final remaining items that were not
previously covered.

Attachment 4 includes an itemized breakdown of these costs.
12/28/2015 CO5-2

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 6/ 30



Item CO5-7. Damaged Sanitary Sewer Service at 1624 St. Paul Road (Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Contractor/Owner

During the installation of the North Interceptor along the Outfall Ditch just west of St. Paul
Road, an existing unlocated clay sewer pipe was hit and damaged by the Contractor. As a result
of this damage, one resident (1624 St. Paul Road) suffered a sewer backup in their basement and
needed to have a new sanitary sewer service installed.

It was agreed that the City and the Contractor would split the costs of the cleanup and new
sanitary sewer service, so this change order item includes the Contractor’s portion of those costs

(50% of the total).

Attachment 5 includes an itemized breakdown for these costs.

Item CO5-8. Provide Power to the Relocated Veteran’s Hospital Sign (Bid Section A)

Initiated by: Contractor

The existing Veteran’s Hospital sign needed to be relocated due to the change from a trenchless
installation to an open-cut installation through the intersection of Capital Avenue and Broadwell
Avenue. As aresult of relocating the sign, a new power drop was needed to provide power to
the sign. This change order item all costs associated with relocating and providing power to the
sign.

Attachment 6 includes an itemized breakdown for these costs.

Item CO5-9. Relocate Existing Water Service Due to Proximity to Sanitary Manhole (Bid
Section E)

Initiated by: Contractor

An existing active water service was discovered to be within 10 feet of the proposed sanitary
sewer manhole at the intersection of 18" Street and Indiana Avenue. Utility Department
requirements are that all water lines and water services are to be a minimum of 10 feet
horizontally from any sanitary sewer or storm sewer structure. As a result of this, the existing
water service needs to be relocated to the north to achieve the minimum 10 feet horizontal
separation. This change order item includes all costs associated with relocating of the existing
water service.

Attachment 7 includes an itemized breakdown for these costs.

12/22/2015 CO5-3

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 7/ 30



CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
NORTH INTERCEPTOR - PHASE 2

CITY PROJECT 2013-S-4
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 175144
OLSSON ASSOCIATES PROJECT NO. 011-2347

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

The Contract Price shall be modified as follows as a result of the changes described by this
modification request. Additions to the Contract Price are indicated by a “+” in front of the
amount, deductions by a “-*.

Effect on Contract Price

ltem
CO5-1

CO5-2

CO5-3

CO5-4

CO5-5

CO5-6

COs5-7

CO5-8

CO05-9

12/23/2015

Description

Dewatering Reroute Near Webb Road (Bid Section C)

Additional Work Associated with 8” Sanitary Sewer Line
Installation for New Tap District East of St. Paul Road (Bid
Section A)

Additional Storm Sewer Work in St. Paul Road (Bid Section A)

Change New 96-inch Diameter Manhole from a Standard
Manhole to a Drop Manhole (Bid Section A)

Additional Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement Near the
BNSF Railroad and Outfall Ditch (Bid Section A)

Additional Storm Sewer Work in the Capital Ave. and
Broadwell Ave. Intersection (Bid Section A)

Damaged Sanitary Sewer Service at 1624 St. Paul Road (Bid
Section A)

Provide Power to the Relocated Veteran’s Hospital Sign (Bid
Section A)

Relocate Existing Water Service Due to Proximity to Sanitary
Manhole (Bid Section E)

CO5-4

Increase/Decrease
In Contract
Price

(+/-)

+$64,223.25

+$43,191.08

+$4,000.00

+$34,500.00

+$6,143.20

+$16,050.27

-$8,003.95

+$7,851.38

+$3,588.90

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 8/ 30



Effect on Contract Price Increase/Decrease
In Contract
Price
Ite Description (+/-)
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE +$171,544.13
BID AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT $21,479,537.50
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER ADJUSTMENTS -$194,113.99
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $21,285,423.51
CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 +$171,544.13
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT $21,456,967.64
Effect on Contract Time
- ;l;bstantlal Completion for Original Contract (Bid Section April 15, 2015
-- Final Completion for Original Contract (Bid Section B) April 15, 2015
- ilfgtantlal Completion for Original Contract (Bid Sections June 1, 2016
-- Final Completion for Original Contract (Bid Sections A-C) June 30, 2016
- Substantial Completion for Original Contract (Bid Sections June 1. 2017

D-1)

Final Completion for Original Contract (Bid Sections D-I)

June 30, 2017

CO5-1 | No additional time given for Contract

CO05-2 | Contract Time Extension for Substantial Completion for
Original Contract (Bid Sections A-C), Calendar Days (Date)

12 (June 24, 2016)

CO05-2 | Contract Time Extension for Final Completion for Original
Contract (Bid Sections A-C), Calendar Days (Date)

12 (July 23, 2016)

CO5-3 | No additional time given for Contract

CO5-4 | No additional time given for Contract

CO5-5 | No additional time given for Contract

CO5-6 | No additional time given for Contract

CO5-7 | No additional time given for Contract

CO5-8 | No additional time given for Contract

CO5-9 | No additional time given for Contract

No additional claims shall be made for changes in Contract Time arising from these work items.

12/23/2015 CO5-5

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 9/ 30



This change order includes all costs, direct, indirect, and consequential, and all changes in
Contract Time arising from the work included in the items for Change Order No. 5. No
additional claims shall be made for changes in Contract Price or Contract Time arising from
these work items.

All other provisions of the contract remain unchanged.

Agreed to this day of , 2016
Recommended: Approved:
Black & Veatch Corporation City of Grand Island
By: By:
Date: Date:
Approved:
S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.
By:
Approved as to Form
Date: City Attorney
12/22/2015 CO5-6

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 10/ 30



ATTACHMENT I
ITEM CO5-1

DEWATERING REROUTE NEAR WEBB ROAD (BID
SECTION C)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 11/ 30



Item Description Quantity | Unit| Unit Cost Total Cost
DEWATERING MATERIALS COST
Dewatering Materials Shipping 1 LS $1,100.00 $1,100.00
Dewatering Installation 1 LS $5,700.00 $5,700.00
Dewatering Materials Rental 2 MO | $16,202.90 $32,405.80
Dewatering Materials Rental (Partial Month) 1 MO | $10,801.94 $10,801.94
SJ Louis Markup 5 % $2,500.39 $2,500.39
Subtotal $52,508.13
FUEL INVOICES
Pump Refuel, 7/27/2015 285 GAL $1.85 $527.25
Pump Refuel, 7/29/2015 285 GAL $1.85 $527.25
Pump Refuel, 7/31/2015 285 GAL $1.85 $527.25
Pump Refuel, 8/3/2015 256 GAL $1.84 $472.09
Pump Refuel, 8/7/2015 413 GAL $1.83 $757.48
Pump Refuel, 8/12/2015 145 GAL $1.88 $273.19
Pump Refuel, 8/14/2015 203 GAL $1.88 $382.47
Pump Refuel, 8/17/2015 300 GAL $1.88 $565.23
Pump Refuel, 8/19/2015 200 GAL $1.87 $374.82
Pump Refuel, 8/21/2015 119 GAL $1.80 $214.69
Pump Refuel, 8/27/2015 444 GAL $1.78 $792.14
Pump Refuel, 8/31/2015 317 GAL $1.98 $628.96
Pump Refuel, 9/3/2015 406 GAL $1.92 $781.18
Pump Refuel, 9/8/2015 330 GAL $1.88 $621.75
Pump Refuel, 9/10/2015 90 GAL $1.85 $166.87
Pump Refuel, 9/14/2015 304 GAL $1.83 $557.57
Pump Refuel, 9/17/2015 206 GAL $1.81 $373.70
Pump Refuel, 9/21/2015 461 GAL $1.78 $822.47
Pump Refuel, 9/24/2015 81 GAL $1.78 $144.51
Pump Refuel, 9/28/2015 379 GAL $1.78 $676.17
SJ Louis Markup 15 % $1,528.06 $1,528.06
Subtotal $11,715.12
Total $64,223.25

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 12 /30




ATTACHMENT 2
ITEM COS5-2
ADDITIONAL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH 8”
SANITARY SEWER LINE INSTALLATION FOR NEW
TAP DISTRICT EAST OF ST. PAUL ROAD (BID
SECTION A)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN
PLAN & PROFILE DRAWINGS

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 13/ 30



Item Description Quantity | Unit] Unit Cost Total Cost

CO5-2A |4-in Sanitary Sewer Service 104 LF $70.00 $7,280.00
CO5-2B |Sanitary Sewer Service Connection 13 EA $1,000.00 $13,000.00
CO5-2C |Tree Removal 1 LS $6,825.00 $6,825.00
CO5-2D |Remove and Replace Wire Fence 794 LF $6.00 $4,764.00
CO5-2E |Remove and Replace Wood Fence 126 LF $21.53 $2,712.78
CO5-2F |Remove Playground 1 LS $500.00 $500.00
CO5-2G |Removal of Miscellanous Items 1 LS $500.00 $500.00
CO5-2H |Mobilization 1 LS $7,609.30 $7,609.30

Total $43,191.08

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 14/ 30



Pape 15/ 30

2643uX 97/ “¥3A 9MA | NISHOIHAITHHE ~¥3sn )
TpA3uX WY 82:9€:8 6102/92/8 :3LL0Td $ALVIDOEEY 06+c0l V1S 0L 00+00L VIS <t M
mmbmx W Lyiviii 6L02/1E/:0aNVS Zomml—06 NOISNILXT HIM3IS .8 <. M._ ™ (o)) :0u
m\su.mmnmcmuww_ww” OMQ"NOISNILX3 Y3IMIS ZvecZll WI\HQOIQ % 2(4& >m<&.~.\<<m . W W B n/__ 2 .I2
: 3 sl g — < Yo
3NSS1 40 QYOOI NV SNOISIATY 3Lva ArORIVy TR0 SERUEN olc| x| a2 - h o
uopelodio] yneap 1§ yae|g ¢ dSVHd AR 8. 0O Q. %A
: d0Ld304d3INI HLYON 888 |"F &
reousieyip 1o PHOM e Buiping e F L Qa =
c 2125 &|w [an]
s bt WISYHEIN “ANVIST ANVYH9 g5 gEE © o
o 0 o 0 o 0 o 0 o
~ © © re} Ire} < N © &
®© ®© ®© @ @ ®© ®© @ @
- - - - - - - - -
[Te)
o06-srer Y
‘; 2958l |3
| 2
|
~ . |
SHE | g
xou I 08'sr8L | P
-—T= V s9s8l |9
N~ - - —
.99 , o
¥ =
4 o | g
< , s
O= = | S
D~ | H 02681
| ) 579581
| o
| 2
| S
\ N
| 4 3
| . 09°5r81 |'§
,. < 29581 | Y
e
| N NOILONNOO FOINGIS
, EY HINTS AHYLINVS . #X.8- L
T TIVISNI UE+Z0L VIS
|
, os i+
| S L
. |
(AYVIQISENS) 0z 6080042 3 .
o ONTd HINTS AWVLINYS .» -/ 0€°66£608 N |
o B ‘INIT FoIAYIS P i X-XX HW ALIO . o
+ I AHVLINVS W% 40 "4°7 9 |+ o= (.8%) v9z-HI | ol |2
Ny 1 ‘NOILOINNOO FOINEIS | | a7Ing L§°S2+L0L VIS A &
o ™ YINIS AMVLINVS .X.8 -L| | WS ,. 4 b le
: &3 2
= < - TIVISNI 64201 V1S | 30UV ot | |
D <N R VR WA W, \ Wi NId Al3d0dd L03L04d § | (l8) 0z-5¥81 100 ANI (S)
< Q : - ; Y .8) 0g°5#8I NI ANI (M)
= VA X | ¥
\ | vz 9981 WIY
o~ | m - 1 (via |.8r) voz-hn| »z l .
W _._..__LL i i 74 T \ 7 I LsTGZ+10r VIS o W ¢«
W Wu B9 V//. N _w ‘ £ , \ NOILOINNOO 3FOINHIS
= s : 2 (AYVIQISANS) 1 GINTS AGYLINVS #Xu8- 1
w > ONTd HINIS AGYLINYS .# -1 | TIVISNI 69+L0L VLS
T W 00+20!l - ‘INIT FOINGIS , Bl o
SNl S AHVLINGS o# 40 "4°7 9 | &3 ol L |®
= e w ‘NOILOINNOO IIINHIS I S = =
< < HINIS AHYLINVS W#X.8 L | g2 e
= 7 TIVISNI S9+L0L "VIS |
JONIS FHIM MIN 40 0% nw
“4°7 ¥Z 30V1dId ANV IAOWTH s ,
0G+20L "V1S OL 92+L0L VIS ,
| 00 L
& | .
— 0708 ———f1 2
0704 S |
2
- 1
T
Z
X I o
3
E. W IR 1 I/ﬁ
5 ! AN
& 7 i
a ~
Q | 5
< o
, \
, c
,, sl L ©
02 L 4 )
s/ A , S n
| N D
FONI4 FHIM 40 I > n
"4°7 0% 30V1d3Y ANV FAON3Y , IS -
9/+L0L VIS OL ZE+00L VIS , . D>
= . - A W=
' | 2 o W
N
-~ | N ba
1 | 1
S / ~
NOILYTTVLSNI s T , S
TN/~ noww w3n3s er i £LV-dd 13IHS 335 | & | oo @ L |
E:mw&mwmmmﬁmmmww | . (.8%) 1L €€8L LNO ANI (3) | Y SH
& ey . . - .
S o s o S et )
JOVINYa NOHS «,, ) los - ) |
NId ALHIdOHd 103L0Hd 1A PAIECRL NI ANL W
o
W VIO 422) VO -HW dOHO| 03SOd0dd | | =
g oz ay3HY 60°56+99/xove | = 1 osfl 1 |F
R 427L6%¥99 "VIE = 00°00+0Qf VLS| T = | z _‘m
a > -
> @
€ 2
W N 7 ££°01800L2 3 B TR S o i e e
< <« il 6/°€2260v N ¥ ol
N a S-p9# HI ALIO ] 0110 TIV41N0 ===
x > MY (422) YOL-HW dOHO f — — — = —— — —— — — ———— _ _
[ < 5 -
T i QV3HY 60 °G6+99 | ]| RO 15 i T P
N 5 /XOVE L2716+99 = 00°00+00L VIS = — | 0 i
2= ST T e v Rt TN | PP s T e |
z & o g et eI e s iigs || (et 1 Jr Lo A A
g 2 i o e e s e e e | B R S e e e T e o
a ©. N T T e T e S W = S e g —%
x =O bl oo mitsy - Sl T PR S L R s i s e < Jee e 24
3 B2 T A AT o sy et T S PP T U s e ox sepal o i ot ] S
2 2% el sl | He e e s
Sz eSS Bl S TR RS i e | T e
= Q3
n O3 e VY
> Wy P e X =
[
s =5
G5 I R
W Nz
_aun
o5Ls 7
o b~ . ¥
egrs ¥ ¢
ExoT -
xZix o
P8 =)
o< ¥
<w Z 2
ESoug
Zx ux
.OwJ>
Y\L om<<m
o . X
Z — o~
o
[Ye)
+
[c0)
(&)
o
A w
2
~ o
= o
53 25y 8
= R +
w gs® %
= o =3
o _”¥ SKTES
S oN STRSER
I guR
s> 8% S
S N3 R
~ @
3 N~
] +
o N~
o 0 o 0 o 7 o 0 o =
N © © 0 re} X X © @ 1]
© © ®© @ @ ®© © @ @ -
- - - - - - - - - v
2/
©

&

3
o e
23



Pape 16 / 30

2643uX 97/ “¥3A 9MA | NISHOIHAITHHE ~¥3sn )
Tpa3ux WY 22:8€:8 $102/92/8 :03110Td $ALYIDOESY 0S8+/0L V1S 0L 0S+c0OL VIS <t M
“e43uX W Lyiviii 6L02/1E/:0aNVS Zomml_o NOISNILXF YIam3IsS .8 . M.. ™ QO o
12439x OMJ "NOISNILXT HIMIS Zvecl] m#&-moml % \<<I\Q >I<K.N-Z<m b m 5 2 3 %
bmp *Y3aH08g: T43UX 3 M 5~ 1__ A Hr_.
ddV | MO | A8 | "ON 3NSS1 40 QY¥003d ANV SNOISIAIY 31va [T sesugy N mm<—l_& m W W m W ABV — — 1 %O
uojiesod.o] ynean 1B yoed m .. O P D q
ﬁ%h%myu—r-ﬂoﬁ_-onﬂm__:m. W_OFH_MUW_MFZ— H14ON m g8 8 m W Mn. Q o
S| 2| S| 2w [an]
YASYHEIN "ANVYIST dNVY9 AEEHE o
(.B) v¥°/¥8L ANO ANI (S)
(\8) ¥¥ 2¥8L INI ANI (M)
S 2 2 o S o S B g a1
© © © | | | | (VIaca8r) v8Z-HI
A A A A ! ! ! 2GTOL+20) VLIS ©
0s°/v8L T
[ [ z'gser |IS
, A =4
o
| &
o
LeV-dd 133HS F3S ~ .. .. 2
. NN~ Y
06+20L "V.1S FNIT HOLVYIN T | & . 3
xXow 09°2+81L
I +
TET (s 1 = N 62081 |
fr 3 | N | 2 o
/ H/ . 9o | o
| ‘o YT ﬂ S
2 \ | 12 oo | "
4
: S -
9L °v220012 3 : s 3 | - .
10°96860% N Z m— s - i < | 05°/r8L |
X-XX HW ALIO | 3 (1,8) v¥°2¥8L |LNO ANI (S)| 872581
0 o (.8%) v8Z-HW 4 | - (.8) vv'2¢8Y NI ANI (M)
"4 a1INg 25°04+20L VIS o | (=] Lz 2581 mId
p ©) - L— 1 (vIa |.8%) vsz-HNW
\\ o P— 1 2G°pL+Z0L | VIS
/ 4 » , e |S
L pra . Te? | or-iv8L |
3 g e — - = — T gy ERETI D
= = 4 | g2 -
~ p | M 2
\ = 7 4 5
g 3 - ,,
> y b -
- ) | | .
- 1 £ ! m S
> . i | | o€ L
- f v | L !
/// < -~ T -~ : i
RS m 554 g (AgvIarsans) | |
r SN 541 = 9N7d YINIS AVLINVS .+ -1 ; |
by b % ‘INIT 3OINHIS |
Sk - AYVLINVS & 40 “4°7 9 | 3
s, Z3 NOILOINNOO JOINYIS , ozl L |©
~_ P YIMIS AMVLINVS X8 -1 ! R NOES
SN TIVLSNI 6€+90L VIS , NOILOENNOO HIMIS -
! AVLIMYS X8 -1
,, TIVISNI 6€+90L | VIS
Z |
| o] L
| R B
w |
N
a |
s 2
R ,,
A o
b s S , o
g AN | ol 1 |?
4 © s
S g ,, S
-
- . |
ST * ,
B 8
EAE | N |
A e e e 2
= e ’ , | oc @ & |
/ , A N
\\ - a ﬁ,
N 3
\\ /// = J a/w ©
<~
| > , S TH
. | o | ; wll D3
4 afi n ~ Nt
| f N A L MIW
4 , o o
. ~
/ < \ 5 i
/ i (AHVIQISENS) , ) I
/ 5 9NTd YINIS AYVLINYS .+ -1 w ! 4 o
| ‘INIT FOINYTS =] - | o2 @t O
| AYVLINYS .+ 40 "4°7 9 5 | < Z Ln
| R ‘NOILOINNOD 3FOINHIS o | a /)
| HINTS AYVLINVS u#X.8 -1 2 - cw
| TIVLSNI 20+G0L VIS m | = NOILOENNOD HIMIS
N AUVLINYS .#X.8 L =
o S @ w T T bacy
»\ 3 + O. | 09 L uw
J % A JONI4 FHIM MIN 40 g | 9 i
| - 477 00§ 30VTd3H OGNV IAOWIH &1 |1 (O
| 4 0S+20L V.S OL 05+20L "V.IS |
¢ S !
{ |
) i 4 I 05 L
\ / . | Z t
! S / : |
\ m / |
\ =l |
\ / |
\/ I - 4 I (18) 2e°9v8L N0 ANI (3) et
Y 1S S | .8) setorgu NT ANt ()| or b D
/ | ) 216681 WId | 2 DS
y mu / -t | (vIa |8%) vie-Hi -
/ | 7 1 aiIng #0 Er+v0L VIS
/ s S A |
. W
\\ 89°1¥500i2 3 b3 W e
= 99°26€60% N | g el
X-XX HW ALIO Z= mrd e
/ (.8¥) vi2-HI N JON34 IHIM I O|=
/ a1Ing $0°er+¥0L VIS & ONILSIXT LO3LOHI I
-4 / I
Y !
g%/ : 3 ! 3
R / m + I ozl + |%
7] — <t I 8" ! <
1 / A o

z © / S (AMYIAISENS) , -

=0 A 9N7d HINTS AYVLINVS & -1 |

z " 8 ‘INIT FOINYTS |

g < AYVLINYS W% 40 "4°7 9 |

e ¥ ‘NOILOINNOO FOINHTS |

S = YIMIS AYVLINVS .#X.8 -1 | o i .

= M TIVISNI 89+€0L VIS | NOILOANNOO HIM3S | 6 T5ot

w3 | AUVLINYS u#Xu8 -1

I < | TIVISNI B9+E0L VIS

Z o ¥

S u 1% |

=z -l !

a 9. Y o

< mm / o ,‘ 00°9¥81 M

[a] = T -

z zk / | rossr | Q

< 59 | -~

= e} |

n ©I 4 | |

r 8w b \\ ,

- C e I A 4 ,

Z o - - I 06°5¢81

29 p 'q . | 2=

Izex - z°9581

Fm WF / |

oL nu |

cE,3 / Y G o |

xZ x [ / &7 e s |

mC e / w - | o

Wz \\ prag ES it . N - <M | og'sr8L |

s ouw = 4 P - ™

R / 3 , RSN : g soset 18

Lo <m L ~ = W. . <
5 85 g . < | c
Z< /\\ o " > | R
\ > 1B | o
L 7 i | -

/ e { : R4 | o 0/°6v81

< - 3 ) B

\ N | K 69681
\ SN ] , <
e - L | 0

2555 : w =T

: o - Sl ~ R ' | -

-y , AW [ < o
e, | . \ | S 09°5v81 |
i Iy = - , g z-9ser | N

©

. . 6¢V-dd 133HS 33S | m e

= 12} - ’

o 0S+c0L "V.IS 3NIT HOLWW |
=3 www |
. e gE3 | 0
o Wiy 89 . N
< - N% ~ Hmu | 0S°Sv81 +
X mm_./ NEEE % cocs,
= 3x g-® IS 0 I 0 ) © IS © ) =

.8 2

SN ~es N © © | 0| X Ny ] ® ©

L3 © © © ® ® ®© © @ o 7}
S by Ay ™~ ~ ™~ ~ ~ A — -
=

> o T )

©

LTa
1a4



Pape 17/ 30

2643uX 97 L ZY¥3A OMA | NISHOIYGIIHLE ~¥3sn )
R WV 85:66°8 GL02/92/8:031107d $§3LVIDOSSY 0S+0LL V1S 0L 0S+Z0L V1S < M
mmbmx Wd LvipbiL SLOZ/IE/L Q3INVS Zomml—06 NOISN3LX3 H3IM3S .8 | M_ ™ ™ :0.v
mgu.mmnmcm””wwm OMQ"NOISNILX3 YIMIS Zve€TLL WI\HQOIQ % ZG\I\Q >m<.h .N.Zd\m . .m: m B n/__ 3 - ~
- 3 S|E — wy,
[dav | >0 [ A8 [-ON 3NSS1 40 Q¥003Y ANY SNOISIAIY 3Lva |_._n3.._sﬂﬂ.§§ N MW<IQ aly HE m m — — A. %O
uojesodi0] yneaA g Foeg 3,, O »
& P O
...L,_.u_..ﬁm__u_,._,__-ow,_.e__m__m. d401d30431IN1 HLYON 8858 3 % a -
D, o) c o1215|18ul o
v YISVHEIN “ANVIST ANVH9 FlEEHE ©
[S) © ) © o © o © o
N © © © © < < %) %)
) ) ) @ @ © ) ) ®
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
o
06°6r8L P
T L-8ggL |
I -
|
\
N \
N =
T /.
x9ouw 086181
=T I 272581
N— o - ’
& |
L2
w |
Tl |
mA.v = = | o
D~ | 0s°6v8L |
| 272681 |
\ -
|
|
|
ﬂ, 096181
£°2581
/
[
|
l
\ o
| [Te)
CEN
[ v ! ha
, -
|
|
|
|
| o L
| S ]
|
|
|
| o
| =1 =)
\ g ]
| ~ 6 ~—
0. -~
i i
(2]
| N
| 3
| ~ oL L
| o f ;
| 4
| N
. <
| Q
cEV-dd 133HS 33S , EY 3
. | T ol + |9
0G+0!1 V1S 3INIT HOLWW , H
—— — . A -
o, S |
- s ¥ ONION34 GOOM H0 I
d 3 Y '4°7 €€ F0VIdId ANV IAONIY /.\(\/\ \
Hg — % | EE+0LL VIS ) mm
: SU3HS 39VH0LS NV 1 & AR - = ! / NOILOBNNOO YIMIS [en]
JONI4 NIGOOM 103L0Hd i v — \ Aviinvs rxe 20 B L&
; N o : 8 [\
& | on7d HIMIS AUYLINGS .7 -1 .. il TIVISNI F00RL VIS N
_ - ‘INTT F0INEIS . &2 Ny
7 - AHVLINVS .+ 40 "4°7 6 HE «
|- 3 ‘NOILOINNOO 3OINHIS . O|= (18) 69°8¥8L UNO ANI (3) 1
) ol HIMIS AYVLINYS .#X.8 -1 | .8) 6278481 NI ANI (M) o
\\ o ,,“o o TIVLSNI €0+0LL “VIS , —— gorzser nid| oo 1 3R
. 3 (=) b = | (VIO 87) VOETHNT ;- P
"2 vescor L+ N | zQESE_sz 3NIT HINIS HOH M= : aiIng 06°¢61644 |'vis m
N 3 QT ° e | D
w xxvms IG N \ I o AYYSSFOIN SV SIFHL IAONIFH / (l8) 1s-grgL ltno ANI (3) 0]
aing E.mﬂ%.wmmiﬁ TS 4 . _ | «8) 1978¥81 NI ANI (M) 1
I\ 5 £5°266660Z 3 r | £212981 NIY ‘O
\ B ° / 82 80¥60F N — | (vIa |,8¥) v6e-HN =
S w < ) X-XX HA ALID ‘?I | a7Ind 0k -BZ+60L VIS omm L5
" BN (.8%) voE-HI / =)
4 . : | NOILOBNNOO HIMIS
e . aiing 06 S,,IQS V1S S 5 - == IS X8 o1 (0]
N= | Bl S TIVLISNI B9+60L VLIS
NOILYO0T &3 TIVHL MIN ™ I J INIONIH N3G00M 40 | g ¥
"4°7 €9 JOVTdIH GNY IAOWTH | S S o
. : HE >
- / N v6+60L VLS OL 29+60L VIS | KIS i ol L |2
(A4vIarsans) | N R R R
9N7d YIMIS AYVLINYS & -4 | A | <|z > -
‘INIT 30InE3S 1) 3 | =
AYVLINYS . 40 “4°7 04 Kia. / | 2
‘NOILOINNOD FOIAHIS | oy iy | i
HINIS ABVLINGS 2Xu8 -1 | N L N — ~
TIVLSNI 89+60L VIS > 2 (AgvIQ1SENS) ‘ N o L
fie ! . ONTd HIMIS AMVLINYS b -1 | < 9 ]
T : ‘INIT FOINHTS | o [
(NOILVO0T M3N A4I03dS 0L ganmo) ™ .Y N Eﬂmﬁwmﬁomomow\,mmm “ (o]
370d LHOIT L3SIH ANV IAON3Y T s - YIS AUVLINGS LPX.8 -1 |
SALLIINET™ 2 E A TIVISNI 86+80L VLS | °
i R 4 m.u B R | NoLLogNNOD Ham3s| oz l 1 |
S 7 (] IK\ I HYITNYS 7 Xa8 —+ I o
(A4vIaISENS) S | TIVISNI B6+80L V1S =
Y3ITIVHL DNILSIXT IAOW X 5 A ONION3S JHIM gHvE 0 | -
B | 47 8¢ 30vIdIy_GNY IAONTY
i 26+801 V1S x
| L r
['a | o 4 |
[} 5
x » = £ | 0L ,F‘
C g g = r w , € i
B g 3 : g |
> 8 = m g - &) ,
i P |
< n,r W - W
E a e & 0 5 ! Q
g <« SWILI HNILSIXI e I , 00 ! _..m
w ONIAOWN NO YINMOGNYT /M u t e S
x JLYNIGHO0O OL HOLOVHINOD x| =)
T T ] g !
- | g
o , _ 9 id
zZ v | L a h et | S
g 2 i - , < 06°2¢81
3 JONI4 IYIM MIN 40 \ 5 I S £ 881
g Fo "4°7 gL FOVIdIH ONY IAONIY B i
1) |
S Wi 26+80L VIS OL 0S+.0L "VIS ) | @
z Z<« : ' i -
Z<.
L2 B8N . e o ENEENT | 3
n O3 N | g | :
r wo N | mw ONILSIXI L03L0¥d | s o
o 1 N .
= Sz N b $ J W | __ oo sves |3
= &5 ~ b © d | , ~ e'8g8L |8
3 .ok B4 (@) = °B (AYVIAISENS) | R -~
420« N ~ 2 9N7d YINTS AUVLINVS .t -1 | <
53¥pR S _ ‘INIT 30INHIS | 3
oo Ho R H AYVLINVS . 40 "4°7 9 -
P23 o ‘NOILOINNOD JOINHIS , =
xzzd | HIMIS AHVLINVS .#X.8 -1 [ 021981
°8 - TIVLSNI G9+20L VIS | Z7858)
(S |
Y2 . NOILOHNNOD HIMIS
=SSy AYVLINYS u#Xu8 -1
3x 4k I TIVISNI §9+20L VIS
Lion <m | |
S |
Z< o -+ W | ) :Ou
s Rl | 00 Lr6L |2
"2581
0€Y-dd 133HS 33S , =4
. |
0G+/0L "VIS 3NIT HOLYW |
|
|
| 05°2v81
i | 82581
S T e ,
- !
N S8y =an |
i =
i 253 |
< W ISESRdd | S
=3 w 8 . (=}
Bl =3 olloz:z | or-sp8L |9
N "B e % T TR
Il iz g2 =
- 3% e S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 ) <
> 8T $8 I © © 0 s ~ < ® & ©
3 ) ) ) @ @ © ) ) ® )
h ~ ~ A ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ —_
\ "5 M= =]
@
k7 LTa

2! 1a4



Pjge 18/30

2643¥X 9L ¥3IA OMA | NISHOIHAITHLE ~d3SN
HZEr WY #7:17:8 102/92/8 :03L107d $§3LVIDOSSY 69+clL VIS 0L 0S+0Ll VIS < M
e Nd 2viviis G108/1E/Z QIS Zomml—cs NOISN3LX3 H43IM3IS .8 <+ M.. ™ A 3
m%.ﬁn%mumwmm MO NOISNILXI B3N3S 2rect JTIH404d ® NYId AHVLINVS HE B J_ ™«
WD.mw_ 40 QY0O3¥ ANV SNOISIAIY 31va INoss)| m Ww m — “__ A EW
W T ey 3|5 25|22 B
uopeJod.io] Y2eaA g Haelg ¢ 3JSVHd Nk 3., © a %q
sosuesmilp 10 _..;...._gsﬂ d01d3043INT H1YON 88518 |~ 3 2l % 3
c 212 8|2 u 2]
HASYSAHSYIS YISYHEIN “ANVIST ANVY9 HE R
<] 0 <Y © <Y 0 o © <)
N © © re} rs} N < © ®
© ® ® ® ® ® ®© ® ®
- - - - - - - - -
o
S
¥
)
2
pha
NN
T
xXow
=T=
N— o -
LR
4
[Tl
Y
S - o
D~ .u.u
<
3
pha
——————- 3NNFAV TVLIdVO ———
o
S
I+
<
3
pha
o
re)
N
(a2}
=
s
(AGvVIOISENS) i S
9NTd YIMIS AEYLINVS & -1 Bl 17
‘INIT FOINHTS b ®
AYVLINVS o+ 40 "4°7 9L i -
“(3AM) NOILOINNOD 3IINHIS 1 28686602 3 {1} L &
YIS ABYLINYS W#Xu8 - £ N > 85585600 N = (18) 25 "6veL %M:BRH sﬁ uh
TIVISNI #9+ZLL VIS . / X-XX HW ALIO H X ©
- S vIQ |,8%) Vee-Hil | -
. \ (.8v) vee-HI © a1Ing 99°B9+zLL VIS [en)
aTIng 99°89+2L1 VIS _ K
>~
— “ 0ILOBNNOD HIMIS N
(AYVIQISENS) AHYLIMYS J#Xu8 -1 Ny
eﬂm YIMIS AYVLINGS op -1 TIVISNI p9+ziL VIS L
: ‘INIT F0ING3S 1
JONI4 QHYOg GOOM AHYLINVS W% 40 "4°7 2 o
40 47 08 30V1dId B IAON3Y |- “(3AM) NOILOINNOO FOINYIS 2 %\Em_ﬁ o xmmg m ool + &
69+2LL ‘VIS OL 0S+2LL ° HINTS AHYLINYS #X.8 -1 TIVISNI [9+2iE VIS| * DY
3", jEmE 19+2LL VIS | 1 o
- (AdvIQISENS) | _ 0ILOFNNOD HIMIS L
9N7d HINIS ABVLINVS w7 -1 A mmE Inon3g | AGVIINVS «#X.8 - F o
INTT F0IAU3S | G - TIVISNI BS+ZLL VIS =
AYVLINYS .7 40 "4°7 0L , e I \ “.lv
‘NOILOINNOO FOINHIS AR : | el L 5
YIS AHYLINYS . #X.8 -1 | A N
TIYISNT 864811 VIS 0ILYd YOIHg L0FL0Hd | nw
. = 5 I
avd FLIHONOD 40 AS N 7 ,
0L FAOWIY 0v+2LL VIS : E |
, 0 . , 8
- ol ¢
| L
| Z Loy
INTFNJINOT \ -
ONNOYDAYTd 13SFH ONY |
INONTY PE+LLL VIS |
|
#_ oo ll 1 |
i=3
‘ o
~
| s
/ i
- 3
$33HL 103L0Hd ! ~ CCN (N
, ~ A R
, N -
| N
AUVLINVS & 40 *4°7 0L , 4
‘NOILOINNOD FOINHIS I N
HIMIS AUVLINVS .#X.8 -L I < OILOFNNOI HIMIS
o« TIVLSNI SZ+hiL VIS | ) AUVLINYS .#X.8 L] or @ L |
u =3 | " TIVISNI Ge+iil vIS| o ff ¢
x T e} ||
£ 3 + J
o < S ™~ |
o 2 -m |
> g ~ <
x o A |
[ o
g0 . a / (18) 91-6v8L uno ANI (3)| oc l 1 |9
m A P T w8/ 9CTBVBI[ N. NI N/ . | -
< R
S ~ 828581 WIY =
x M n ~ L— 1 vIQ |8r) vie-Hi |
S = w = - I aiIng §8°p6+0LL VLS
I W |
33 25 _
T
w m -~ w [ mw 0L"6¢81
F 2 - u g3 18581
a 24 [GN%] S
Z o% ~ ©
g YE < 8 |
z 28 = 3 =)
Q < <A
b 33 o ! 5 8
. ] I 00°6r8L |9
s 3% 2 , 62580 |2
= 2 | R —
z o2 o >
Sy NRE N
W_N g > \ 30
gsLo B :
o090 no I ( .
Po 3 < | S 068181
mm MP | & 872681
O EE
o z< | ")
8 <an | 2
et | 3
LS _ . s
n
o I ~ 62°8v8L |
z- o [ N 22681 |2
_ < =
| Q
_\ oo
|
K 05°8r81
| 82581
o . |
N 2 \
] 7
S=Zuy
M2 =53 |
B e 283 _ 3
) I gs orgrgL |Q
¥ - z3 z3 | v 8v8lL +
! wn7 EsE 972581 Qm
= 4% 0 R
- 3= S S 0 S 0 S 9 S © S) <
S aT g9 N © © te! © Ny Ny @ ® ©
w3 © © © © © © © @ @ 7]
3 | | | | ~| | . i . -l
M= he]
]

.10
1a4




ATTACHMENT 3
ITEM CO5-4
ADDITIONAL STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT NEAR THE BNSF RAILROAD AND
OUTFALL DITCH (BID SECTION A)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 19/ 30



Item Description Quantity] Unit| Unit Cost Total Cost
CO5-4A |Remove 24" RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 56 LF $18.00 $1,008.00
C0O5-4B [Place 24" RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 56 LF $91.70 $5,135.20
Total $6,143.20

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 20/ 30



ATTACHMENT 4
ITEM COS-5
ADDITIONAL STORM SEWER WORK IN THE
CAPITAL AVE. AND BROADWELL AVE.
INTERSECTION (BID SECTION A)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 21/ 30



Item Description Quantity] Unit] Unit Cost Total Cost

CO5-5A |Remove 48" RCP Storm Sewer 30 LF $33.60 $1,008.00
CO5-5B |Place 48" RCP Storm Sewer 15 LF $199.50 $2,992.50
CO5-5C |Remove 72" RCP Storm Sewer 36 LF $50.40 $1,814.40
CO5-5D |Place 72" RCP Storm Sewer 18.33 LF $236.25 $4,330.46
CO5-5E |Addition Shipping for 48" RCP 1 LS $892.50 $892.50
CO5-5F |Rock Bedding 113.66 | TON $44.10 $5,012.41

Total $16,050.27

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 22/ 30



ATTACHMENT 5
ITEM COS-7
DAMAGED SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AT 1624 ST.
PAUL ROAD (BID SECTION A)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 23/ 30



— ] ] ] SJ Louis'
Item Description Quantity | Unit| Unit Cost | Total Cost Portion (50%)

CO5-7A JHomeowner's Cleaning Fee 1 LS

$1,082.90] $1,082.90 $541.45
CO5-7B |Sanitary Service Installation 1 LS

$14,925.00] $14,925.00 $7,462.50

Total $8,003.95

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 24/ 30



ATTACHMENT 6
ITEM COS5-8
PROVIDE POWER TO THE RELOCATED VETERAN’S
HOSPITAL SIGN (BID SECTION A)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 25/ 30



Item Description Quantity | Unit | Unit Cost Total Cost
Boring, Installation of Service Wire,
CO5-8A |Meter Pedestal 1 LS | $7,477.50 $7,477.50
CO5-8B |SJ Louis Markup 5 % $373.88 $373.88
Total $7,851.38

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 26 / 30



ATTACHMENT 7
ITEM CO5-9
RELOCATE EXISTING WATER SERVICE DUE TO
PROXIMITY TO SANITARY MANHOLE ROAD (BID
SECTION E)

ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 27/ 30



Item Description Quantity] Unit] Unit Cost Total Cost
Cc05-9A |Relocate Existing Water Service 1 LS $3,418.00 $3,418.00
CO5-9B |SJ Louis Markup % $170.90 $170.90
Total $3,588.90

Grand Island

Council Session - 1/12/2016

Page 28/ 30



RESOLUTION 2016-7

WHEREAS, On September 9, 2014, by Resolution No. 2014-284, City Council
awarded, Project 2013-S-4, North Interceptor Phase II to S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of
Rockville, Minnesota, in the amount of $21,479,537.50; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-39, City Council
approved Change Order No. 1, which established new unit prices for installed storm and sanitary
sewers which are embedded with native sand material in lieu of the imported granular
embedment specified in the contract documents; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-74, City Council
approved Change Order No. 2, which changed the methodology of the trenchless crossing from
micro tunneling to a direct jacked tunnel using a tunnel boring machine at both Broadwell
Avenue/Capital Avenue and Webb Road/Northwest Crossings property at Capital Avenue and
resulted in a deduction of $210,003.48, for a revised contract amount of $21,269,534.02; and

WHEREAS on June 23, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-160, City Council
approved Change Order No. 3, which addressed unknown and unplanned restraint at the existing
18 waterline that crosses Capital Avenue just east of Webb Road; additional storm sewer east of
St. Paul Road as needed to fill in a portion of the utility ditch and provide access to the new

manhole; and finalization of the As-Built quantities for Phase II (Part B) and resulted in an
increase of $56,540.88, for a revised contract amount of $21,326,074.90; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-214, City Council
approved Change Order No. 4, which allowed for an open cut at the intersection of Capital
Avenue and Broadwell Avenue for installation of the north interceptor, rerouting of the
dewatering discharge, and several modifications to the existing storm sewer at this intersection

and resulted in an overall contract decrease of $40,651.39, for a revised contract amount of
$21,285,423.51; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 5 covers cost associated with a dewatering
reroute near Webb Road, additional work associated with an 8 sanitary sewer line extension as
part of a new tap district (District No. 537T), additional storm sewer work in St. Paul Road,
changing a new sanitary sewer manhole in St. Paul Road from a standard manhole to a drop
manhole, additional storm sewer removal and replacement work near the Burlington Northern
Santa Fe Railroad, additional storm sewer work in the Capital Avenue and Broadwell Avenue
intersection, a damaged sanitary sewer service along St. Paul Road, additional work required to
provide power to the relocated Veteran’s Hospital sign, and the relocation of an existing water
service; and

WHEREAS, an overall net change of the contract amount will be an increase of
$171,544.13, which results in an adjusted contract amount of $21,456,967.64.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that authorization to proceed with Change
Order No. 5 with S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota is hereby approved; and

Approved as to Form @
September 10, 2013 = City Attorney

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 29/ 30



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed
to execute such Change Order No. 5, North Interceptor Phase II, Project 2013-S-4 on behalf of
the City of Grand Island.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, January 12, 2016.

Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 1/12/2016 Page 30/ 30



